FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATIC (Perv. 6-93) OM6 No. 0061-0011 (800. 4/84) Tob positions 13 0 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	09-02-1999 PARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	1011222
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Charles Brower, Curt Brown,	Name: CMS Peripherals, Inc.
Charles Hohman Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes X No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment   Merger	Street Address: 3095 Redhill Avenue
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Other	City: Costa Mesa, State: CA ZIP: 92626
Execution Date: 8/11/99 and 8/19/99 (signed in counterpart)	Additional name(s) & address(es) strached?   Ves X No
A. Patent Application No.(8)  09/243,318  Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)  ached? □ Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: WILLIAM G. LANE, INC., P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: SUITE 500	Enclosed
	□ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 18400 von Karman avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: IRVINE State: A ZIP: 92612	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
581 40.(0 pp DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
WILLIAM G. LANE Name of Person Signing	sdemerks, Box Asisjanments

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the undersigned, CHARLES BROWER, residing at 19 Las Cruces, Irvine, California 92614; CURT BROWN, residing at 4800 Via del Agua, Yorba Linda, California 92887, CHARLES HOHMAN, residing at 22498 Petra, Mission Viejo, California 92692; and BRYANT LY, residing at 1216 East Turin Avenue, Anaheim, California 92805, all citizens of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented an IMPROVED METHOD FOR INSTALLING A HARD DRIVE INTO A COMPUTER AND IMPROVED COMPONENTS THEREFOR (hereinafter, "Invention") for which ASSIGNORS have filed a continuation-in-part application on Fet-ruary 2, 1999, Serial No. 09/243,318, for Letters Patent, claiming priority of United States Provisional Application Serial No. 60/073,416, filed February 2, 1998, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, CMS PERIPHERALS, INC., a California corporation, the Successor-in-Interest to CMS ENHANCEMENTS, INC., to which the above-referenced Provisional Application was assigned (such assignment recorded on February 2, 1998, Reel 8994, Frame 0229), having a place of business at 3095 Redhill Avenue, Costa Mesa, California 92626 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, in and to said Invention as described in the Patent Application, said Invention and all applications for Letters Patent thereof and all Letters Patent issued therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as

Page 1 of 2

fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this Assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of perfecting or protecting title to the said Invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and ASSIGNORS hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE.

DATED: 11 A	ugust	1999	Coffrance
			CHARLES BROWER
DATED:		1999	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	<b>1</b> 3 3 4		CURT BROWN
DATED:		1999	
	-		CHARLES HOHMAN
DATED:		1999	
			BRYANT LY
STATE OF CALIFO	,		
COUNTY OF ORA	) SS. NGE )		
On the	day of	1	199, before me
a Notary Public in BROWER. CURT	and for the state BROWN CHARLE	e and cou S HOHM	unty aforesaid, personally appeared CHARLES AN and BRYANT LY personally known to me (or
proved to me on	the basis of satis	factory e	vidence) to be the persons whose names are
subscribed to the	within instrument a	ind acknowledge	owledged to me that they executed the same in
entities upon beha	f of which each per	son acted	gnatures on the instrument, the persons, or the
WITNESS	ny hand and officia	seal.	
(Seal)			NOTARY PUBLIC

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the undersigned, CHARLES BROWER, residing at 19 Las Cruces, Irvine, California 92614; CURT BROWN, residing at 4800 Via del Agua, Yorba Linda, California 92887, CHARLES HOHMAN, residing at 22498 Petra, Mission Viejo, California 92692; and BRYANT LY, residing at 1216 East Turin Avenue, Anaheim, California 92805, all citizens of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented an IMPROVED METHOD FOR INSTALLING A HARD DRIVE INTO A COMPUTER AND IMPROVED COMPONENTS THEREFOR (hereinafter, "Invention") for which ASSIGNORS have filed a continuation-in-part application on February 2, 1999, Serial No. 09/243,318, for Letters Patent, claiming priority of United States Provis onal Application Serial No. 60/073,416, filed February 2, 1998, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, CMS PERIPHERALS, INC., a California corporation, the Successor-in-Interest to CMS ENFANCEMENTS, INC., to which the above-referenced Provisional Application was assigned (such assignment recorded on February 2, 1998, Reel 8994, Frame 0229), having a place of business at 3095 Redhill Avenue, Costa Mesa, California 92626 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSICNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, in and to said Invention as described in the Patent Application, said Invention and all applications for Letters Patent thereof and a Letters Patent issued therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as

Page 1 of 2

fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this Assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of perfecting or protecting title to the said Invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and ASSIGNORS hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE.

1999

DATED:	<u> 1999</u>	
		CHARLES BROWER
DATED: x 8/11/99	1999	x Cuttru
		CURT BROWN
DATED:	1999	CHARLES HOHMAN
		OF INTREES FIOR HUINTY
DATED:	1999	BRYANT LY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )	SS.	
COUNTY OF ORANGE )	<b>0</b> 0.	
a Notary Public in and for the BROWER, CURT BROWN, Claroved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instru	ne state and cou HARLES HOHM of satisfactory e ument and ackno that by their sig	nty aforesaid, personally appeared CHARLES AN and BRYANT LY personally known to me (or vidence) to be the persons whose names are byledged to me that they executed the same in gnatures on the instrument, the persons, or the d, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand an	d official seal.	
(Seal)		NOTARY PUBLIC

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the undersigned, CHARLES BROWER, residing at 19 Las Cruces, Irvine, California 92614 CURT BROWN, residing at 4800 Via del Agua, Yorba Linda, California 92887, CHARLES HOHMAN, residing at 22498 Petra, Mission Viejo, California 92692; and BRYANT LY, residing at 1216 East Turin Avenue, Anaheim, California 92805, all citizens of the United States of America (hereinaiter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented an IMPROVED METHOD FOR INSTALLING A HARD DRIVE INTO A COMPUTER AND IMPROVED COMPONENTS THEREFOR (hereinafter, "Invention") for which ASSIGNORS have filed a continuation-in-part application on February 2, 1999, Serial No. 09/243,318, for Letters Patent, claiming priority of United States Provisional Application Serial No. 60/073,416, filed February 2, 1998, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, CMS PERIPHERALS, INC., a California corporation, the Successor-in-Interest to CMS ENHANCEMENTS, INC., to which the above-referenced Provisional Application was assigned (such assignment recorded on February 2, 1998, Reel 8994, Frame 0229), having a place of business at 3095 Redhill Avenue, Costa Mesa, California 92626 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, in and to said Invention as described in the Patent Application, said Invention and all applications for Letters Patent thereof and all Letters Patent issued therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as

Page 1 of 2

fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this Assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of pe fecting or protecting title to the said Invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and ASSIGNORS hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE.

1999

		CHARLES BROWER
DATED:	1999	
DATED: <u>AUG 19</u>	1999	CHARLES HOHMAN
DATED:	1999	
		BRYANT LY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) SS	<b>S</b> .	
COUNTY OF ORANGE )		
On the day of	,	199, before me,
a Notary Public in and for the	state and cou	unty aforesaid, personally appeared CHARLES
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		AN and BRYANT LY personally known to me (or vidence) to be the persons whose names are
subscribed to the within instrume	ent and ackno	wledged to me that they executed the same in
their authorized capacity, and the entities upon behalf of which each		gnatures on the instrument, the persons, or the d, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and o	fficial seal.	
(Seal)		NOTARY PUBLIC

DATED:\_\_\_\_\_